RA Stem # 2 Stem 3/0 8 PM Wley (RA-2008-125)

## REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF

## THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 04282

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAY 3 0 2008

A RESOLUTION OF THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO APPROVING THE LOW- AND MODERATE-INCOME HOUSING FUND POLICY AND TRANSACTION GUIDELINES.

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Agency of the City of San Diego [Agency] is engaged in activities necessary to carry out and implement the Redevelopment Plans for the Barrio Logan, Central Imperial, Centre City, City Heights, College Community, College Grove, Crossroads, Grantville, Gateway Center West, Horton Plaza, Linda Vista, Mount Hope, North Bay, North Park, NTC, San Ysidro, and Southcrest Redevelopment Project Areas [Project Areas]; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 33334.2 of the California Community Redevelopment Law [CRL], the Agency must set aside twenty percent (20%) of tax increment funds generated in a project area to be used for the purposes of increasing, improving, and preserving the community's supply of low- and moderate- income housing available at affordable housing cost to persons and families of low or moderate income and very low income households; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 33334.2(e)(8) of the CRL, the Agency may exercise any, or all of its powers to carry out this purpose; and

WHEREAS, in order to carry out and implement the objectives and goals of the Redevelopment Plan for the Project Areas and the CRL, the Agency proposes to create

(RA-2008-125)

Guidelines for the expenditure of funds entitled, "Low- and Moderate-Income Housing Fund

Policy and Transaction Guidelines" [Guidelines]; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Redevelopment Agency of the City of San Diego, as follows:

1. That the Agency approves the Guidelines, which are contained within the Fiscal

Year 2009 Redevelopment Agency Budget, a copy of which shall be placed on file in the office

of the secretary of the Agency as Document No. D- 04278 ...

2. That the Agency shall give its Executive Director or his/her designee the authority

to revise these guidelines on a periodic basis to ensure compliance with applicable law and

applicability to market conditions.

3. That updated Guidelines will be included in the annual Agency Budget.

4. That this activity is not a "project" for purposes of the California Environmental

Quality Act [CEQA] because it does not meet the criteria set forth in CEQA Guidelines Section

15378. Therefore, pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15060(c)(3), this activity is not subject

to CEQA.

APPROVED: MICHAEL J. AGUIRRE, General Counsel

Could Zione

Huston Carlyle

Deputy General Counsel

HC:cfq

By

04/24/08

Or.Dept:RA

RA-2008-125

Council: Companion R-2008-1004

MMS#6178

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was p City of San Diego, at its meeting ofMAY 2	passed by the Redevelopment Agency of the 0 2008.
	REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
	By Anti-Mille Sunto Jeannette Santos, Deputy Secretary
Approved: 6.30.08 (date)	JERRY SANDERS, Executive Director
Vetoed:(date)	JERRY SANDERS, Executive Director

Passed by the Redevelopment Ag following vote:	gency of The City	y of San Diego on	MAY 20 20	08, by the
Agency Members	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Ineligible
Scott Peters	. ₹			
Kevin Faulconer	4			
Toni Atkins				
Anthony Young	<b>V</b>			
Brian Maienschein	√,			
Donna Frye				To your and a second se
Jim Madaffer	<b>₫</b> .			
Ben Hueso	N	2		
Date of final passage MA	7 3 0 2008	_•	JERRY SAN	DERS
AUTHENTICATED BY:		Executive Director of The City of San Diego, California.		
(Seal)			ELIZABETH S. I	MALAND Diego, California.
	В	Sy Jane	the Dank	, Deputy

Office of the Redevelopment Agency, San Diego, California

Resolution Number R-04282